
State of Hawaii 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Division of Forestry and Wildlife 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

November 10, 2022 

Chairperson and Members 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Land Board Members: 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO EXTEND LICENSE AGREEMENT NO. 
510 FOR ONE YEAR BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME 
LANDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING PUBLIC HUNTING 
AREAS AND APPROVAL TO EXTEND BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF 
THE PARTIES 

APPLICANT AND REQUEST 

Department of Hawaiian Home Lands (DHHL), and the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources (DLNR) request approval to execute the Eighth Amendment of License 
Agreement No. 510 for one (1) year commencing on January 01, 2022 and expiring on 
December 31, 2022. 

The original License Agreement No. 510 was issued on June 6, 2003, for a period of 
(fifteen) 15 years from September 01, 2001, to August 31, 2016, to the State of Hawaii, 
Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) for the purpose of management, 
maintenance, enforcement, and operation of a public hunting area. 

The first amendment of License Agreement No. 510 was to extend for a term of (one) 1 
year from September 01, 2016, to August 31, 2017. Six subsequent one (1) year 
extension amendments were executed over time. The most recent seventh amendment 
of License Agreement No. 510 was to extend for a term of (one) 1 year from December 
31, 2020, to December 31, 2021. This request is for approval to execute the Eighth 
Amendment of License Agreement No. 510 commencing on January 01, 2022 and 
expiring on December 31, 2022. 

LOCATION 

Kekaha Cooperative Game Management Area, island of Kaua'i, Hawaii 

AREA: 

Approximately 18,547 acres 

ITEM C-1



RENTAL: 
$0 Annually 

TERMS: 

Kekaha Eighth License Agreement No. 510. September 2022. Page 2 

January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022 

REMARKS 
THE Department of Hawaiian Home Lands and the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources are parties to the Cooperative License Agreement which has been ongoing 
for over 20 years. This submittal seeks approval of an 8th amendment. 

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: 

DOFAW activities to be conducted under the terms of the cooperative Agreement 
include a continuation of operations to include repair and maintenance of existing 
infrastructure, data collection, research, experimental management, and resource 
evaluation activities. These are minor actions that will probably have minimal or no 
significant effects on the environment and are exempt from the requirement to prepare 
an environmental assessment in accordance with Chapter 343, HRS, and Chapter 11-
200-8, Hawai'i Administrative Rules, under the Department's following exemption
classes (Exemption List for the Department of Land and Natural Resources, Reviewed
and Concurred Upon by the Environmental Council on November 10, 2020):

General Exemption Type 1 Operations, repairs or maintenance of existing structures, 
facilities, equipment, or topographical features, involving minor expansion or minor 
change of use beyond that previously existing. 

General Exemption Type 2 Replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and 
facilities where the new structure will be located generally on the same site and will 
have substantially the same purpose, capacity, density, height, and dimensions as the 
structure replaced. 

General Exemption Type 4 Minor alterations in the conditions of land, water, or 
vegetation. 

General Exemption Type 5 Basic data collection, research, experimental 
management, and resource and infrastructure testing and evaluation activities that do 
not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource. 












